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Summary 
This proposal is for a Natural Resource Impact Review and Minor Variance to locate a transformer vault 
together with restoration of the degraded riparian setback along Periwinkle Creek to marginal quality.  Natural 
Resource Impact Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC or Code) 6.310, 6.400, and 
6.410, and Minor Variance criteria contained in ADC 2.696 are addressed in this report for the proposed 
enhancement work. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.  The property is located 
at 1755 Geary Street SE (Attachment A). 

Application Information 
Proposal: The application is for a Natural Resource Impact Review and Minor Variance 

to locate a transformer vault together with restoration of the riparian setback 
along Periwinkle Creek. 

Review Body: Planning Staff (Type I-L review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: David Martineau, project planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: Chris Looney; Paradigm Properties; 1361 Pearl Street; Eugene, OR 97401 

Applicant’s Representative: Shane McCloskey; Dustrud Architecture PC; 1622 Pearl Street; Eugene, OR 
97401 

Address/Location: 1755 Geary Street SE, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-08CD; Tax Lot 0210 

Zoning: Residential Medium Density Attached (RMA) 

Comprehensive Plan: Residential Medium Density 

Overlay Districts: Riparian Corridor Overlay (/RC) 

Total Land Area: 3.54 acres 

Existing Land Use: Apartment units under construction  

Neighborhood: Periwinkle 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Open Space (OS); Community Commercial (CC) 
East: OS; Residential Medium Density Attached (RMA) 
South: RMA 
West: CC; Residential Medium Density 

Surrounding Uses: North: Indoor Storage Facility 
East: Periwinkle Creek; Apartment Complex 
South: Apartment Complex 
West: Geary Street; Multiple Dwelling Units; Retail Establishments 
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Staff Decision 
The subject application referenced above is APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS as described in this staff 
report. The approval expires three years from the date of approval.  

Appeals 
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Albany Planning Commission if a person with standing files a 
completed notice of intent to appeal and the associated filing fee no later than 10 days from the date the City 
mails the notice of decision [ADC 1.220(6)]. 

Notice Information 
A notice of filing was mailed to property owners identified within 100 feet of the subject property on October 
11, 2024, in accordance with ADC 1.220. At the time the comment period ended on October 25, 2024, the 
Albany Planning Division received no comments. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria  
The ADC includes the following review criteria for the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts (ADC 
6.310) which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by 
findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Natural Resource Impact Review Standards (ADC 6.310(A)) 

Criterion 1 
The proposed activity is allowed under the requirements of the base zone. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1  The subject property is zoned Residential Medium Density Attached (RMA), with a Riparian Corridor 

Overlay (/RC). The applicant received site plan review approval to construct 107 apartment units in 
2022 (File SP-10-22 et al).  Apartments are a permitted use in the RMA zone.   

1.2 In limited circumstances, specifically when the existing resource quality is marginal or degraded, 
residential development is permitted to encroach up to 25 feet into the 50-foot Riparian Corridor 
overlay with enhanced landscape mitigation for the remaining 25 feet. 

1.3 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 2 
There are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant Natural Resource 
overlay districts for the proposed activity on the subject parcel. 
Findings of Fact 
2.1 According to the applicant, siting the transformer vault to serve Apartment Building “B” is constrained 

by Pacific Power’s maximum allowable feeder length.  In addition, the electrical conduits coming from 
the transformer vault cannot share a trench with stormwater, nor go under the foundation of Building 
“B.”  By necessity, the transformer vault extends into the Riparian Corridor six feet and a length 
measuring 85 feet (Attachment B.1). 

2.2 The applicant concedes that equipment dispatched to set the vault and onsite siding and painting 
workers drove lifts through the portion of Riparian Corridor on the subject property disturbing even 
more area.  City staff issued a stop work order on September 20, 2024, prohibiting further work in the 
area.  

2.3 In order to restore compliance on the property, the applicant agreed to develop a mitigation plan that 
improves the degraded riparian corridor to at least marginal.  An aerial photo confirms the applicant’s 
assertions that the riparian corridor was in degraded condition prior to the ground disturbance 
(Attachment C.2).  The overall mitigation area will total 5,746 square feet, with the intent that all 
disturbed soil within the Riparian Corridor will be addressed (Attachment D.13).   

2.4 No dwelling units or parking areas will be located within the riparian corridor overlay.   
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2.5 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 3 
The proposed activity is designed, located, and constructed to minimize excavation, grading, 
structures, impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and adverse hydrological impacts 
on water resources. All activities are located as far from the water resources, and use as little of the 
surface area of the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, to the extent reasonably feasible. 
Findings of Fact 
3.1  The applicant states that the location of Building B’s transformer is adjacent to the top of the riparian 

corridor (see Attachment C.1 for photographs of the vault and conduit runs). A trench with conduits 
connecting the transformer vault to the building meters is required at the southeast side of Building B.  
The area above the trench will be replaced with native plants enhancing the surrounding corridor, per 
the Mitigation Plan (Attachment D.13).  Upon completion, there will be no impervious surfaces 
encroaching into the Riparian Corridor. 

3.2 When a request is made to develop or impact the Riparian Corridor overlay district area per ADC 
6.310(B)(2)(b), a mitigation plan is required for enhancement of the remaining area per ADC 6.410. 

3.3 The mitigation plan must document the location of the impact, the existing conditions of the resource 
prior to impact, presence of invasive species, the location of the proposed mitigation area, a detailed 
planting plan of the proposed mitigation area with species and density, and a narrative describing how 
the resource will be replaced, and how debris and invasive species will be removed. 

3.4 The applicant’s landscape architect, David J. Dougherty, characterized existing conditions prior to 
impact as a “non-native grassy slope.” An aerial photo from 2021 confirms this (Attachment C.2).  
That characteristic is consistent with the “Degraded” classification found in Table 6.410-1 of the ADC.  
The plan being submitted indicates that the mitigation strategy will restore the riparian buffer area to 
“Marginal Quality,” (see Guideline 2 in Attachment D.13).  Another nonnative species on site is 
Himalayan blackberry.  Dougherty’s mitigation guidelines provide a recommendation of how to 
remove the invasive blackberries from the site (see Guideline 4 in Attachment D.13). 

3.5 The applicant or property owner of a development subject to an approved mitigation plan must 
provide assurance of completion in the form of a surety or performance bond, cash, negotiable security 
deposit, letter of credit, or other guarantees approved by the City Attorney that is equal to 120 percent 
of the value of the improvements installed pursuant to the plan for a 2-year period.  The assurance will 
be released by the City upon receiving satisfactory proof that the mitigation measures have been 
successfully implemented.  If mitigation improvements fail during the 2-year period, the assurance shall 
both be forfeited and used by the City to correct the problem pursuant to the approved mitigation 
plan, or the bond period may be extended for a 2½-year period with Director’s approval to allow for 
another replanting strategy. 

3.6 A report on the survival and health of planted vegetation, and the status of invasive species, shall be 
performed by a qualified professional at the expense of the applicant, and will be provided to the 
Community Development Department between 18 and 24 months from the initial planting that 
describes the health of all vegetation and shows pictures of the vegetation. The City may arrange an 
on-site inspection to verify information contained in the report. If the survival rate for tree and shrub 
species is below 80 percent, a replanting strategy shall be prepared, approved, and executed within 6 
months of the report, with a subsequent report on survival provided to the Community Development 
Department between 12 and 18 months from the time of the second planting.  At this point, if the 
survival rate is still below 80 percent, the bond will either be forfeited or extended for a 2½-year period 
with Director's approval. If at the end of the extension period, the survival rate is still less than 80 
percent, the bond will be forfeited. 

3.7 The riparian area targeted for enhancement is on property owned by the City of Albany.  Control and 
removal of invasive vegetation together with planting seasons must be coordinated between the 
landscape installers and the Parks Department.   It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that 
invasive species of vegetation is removed according to the mitigation plan.  Additionally, the applicant 
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is responsible for planting all trees, shrubs and ground cover shown on the plan and must provide 
reporting as outlined in Finding 3.6 above. 

3.8  This criterion can be met through conditions of approval.  

Conditions 
1. The applicant or property owner must provide assurance of completion in the form of a surety or 

performance bond, cash, negotiable security deposit, letter of credit, or other guarantees approved by 
the City Attorney that is equal to 120 percent of the value of the improvements installed pursuant to 
the plan for a 2-year period.  If mitigation improvements fail during the 2-year period, the assurance 
shall both be forfeited and used by the City to correct the problem pursuant to the approved mitigation 
plan, or the bond period may be extended for a 2½-year period with Director's approval to allow for 
another replanting strategy. 

2. A report on the survival and health of planted vegetation, and the status of invasive species, must be 
performed by a qualified professional at the expense of the applicant, and will be provided to the 
Community Development Department between 18 and 24 months from the initial planting that 
describes the health of all vegetation and shows pictures of the vegetation. 

3. The applicant must coordinate timing for removing invasive plant species, controlling weeds, and 
installing landscaping with the City of Albany Parks Department. 

Criterion 4 
Any proposed impacts to significant natural resources will be mitigated per the standards in Sections 
6.400 and 6.410. 
Findings of Fact 
4.1  The applicant’s landscape architect provided a Mitigation Area Planting Plan on December 19, 2024.  

4.2 According to the mitigation plan, 21 trees will be planted within the 17-foot 4-inch riparian buffer 
abutting the multiple unit development.  These include red alder, vine maple, ponderosa pine, and 
Oregon white oak, and will be at least six feet high at the time of planting.  In addition, 94 shrubs of 6 
different varieties will be planted that are at least 30 inches in height.  The rest of the mitigation area 
will be treated with lawn seed. 

4.3  This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 5 
Any applicable local, state, and federal permits are secured. 
Findings of Fact 
5.1 The applicant will obtain any or all applicable permits. 

5.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 6 
The additional requirements of ADC 6.310(B) will be met. 
Findings of Fact 
6.1 Findings addressing ADC 6.310(B)(2)(b), Permanent Alteration Within the Riparian Corridor are 

addressed below and incorporated herein by reference. 

6.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Natural Resource Impact Review Standards (ADC 6.310(B)(2)(b)) 
Structures and Land Altering Activities. The placement of structures and other impervious surfaces, 
as well as grading, excavation, placement of fill, and vegetation removal, are prohibited.  Exceptions 
may be made for the purposes identified in items a-f of this Section, provided they are necessary to 
accommodate an approved activity and comply with any stated requirements for the activity or use. 
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Permanent Alteration Within the Riparian Corridor. Disturbance or development within the Riparian 
Corridor overlay district shall be allowed under the following circumstances: 
 
Criterion (i) 
The resource is characterized as 'marginal' or 'degraded' using the standards found in 6.410(5). 
Findings of Fact 
i.1  According to the applicant’s landscape architect, the resource adjacent to the Creekside Meadows 

Apartments is classified as “degraded,” using the quality levels for riparian corridors in Table 6.410-1.  
Degraded Quality is defined as having “less vegetation and canopy coverage than Marginal Quality, 
and/or greater than 10 percent coverage of any non-native species.”  Marginal Quality is defined as 
having a “combination of native trees, shrubs, and groundcover are at least 80 percent of the overlay 
area, and there will be 25 percent-50 percent tree canopy coverage at maturity.” 

i.2  Mitigation requirements for a resource that is considered “degraded” is as follows: “Enhance to at least 
Marginal Quality with an approved plan (mature overlay area coverage will be estimated); A smaller 
ratio of 1.0 (impact area) to 0.5 (mitigation area) may be allowed for restoration to Good Quality.”  

i.3  A 2023 aerial photo of the site shows a degraded area between the apartment site extending nearly 20 
feet into the Riparian Corridor setback largely devoid of trees and shrubs.  The disturbed area was 
originally a non-native grassy slope.  Minimal invasive species identified on site is the Himalayan 
blackberry.  All invasive plant species within the mitigation area will be removed through manual 
removal. 

Conclusion 
i.1  The riparian corridor along the eastern boundary of the Creekside Meadows site is classified as 

degraded quality. 

i.2  The resource must be restored to marginal quality with an approved mitigation plan. 

i.3  A condition of approval will require the removal of invasive Himalayan blackberry using the method 
described by the landscape architect. 

Condition 
4.  The invasive Himalayan blackberry and any other non-native species must be removed from the 

mitigation planting area through manual removal. 
 
Criterion (ii) 
Demonstration that equal or better protection will be ensured through riparian corridor restoration 
and enhancement within the remaining overlay district area per the mitigation requirements in 
Sections 6.400 and 6.410.  If the site is encumbered by easements or rights-of-way that would preclude 
onsite restoration or enhancement, an "in-lieu of payment" may be made to the City in the amount 
equal to the cost of onsite mitigation. 

Findings of Fact 
ii.1  According to the landscape architect, the mitigation plan will consist of installing the following plant 

materials as indicated on the Mitigation Area Planting Schedule (Attachment D.13). By installing these 
plants in their proposed quantities, the natural resource area should improve to a marginal quality 
riparian corridor area after successful completion of the Mitigation Plan.  All of the selected plant 
species are native to western Oregon. 

Trees Shrubs 

Acer circinaturn/Vine Maple (8) Cornus sericea/Red Twig Dogwood (10) 

Ainus rubra/Red Alder (4) Mahonia aquifoliurn/Oregon Grape (36) 

Quercus garryanaa/Oregon White Oak (6) Ribes sanguineum/Red Flowering Currant (13) 



NR-03-24 & VR-10-24 Staff Report January 24, 2025 Page 6 of 11 

Pinus ponderosa/Ponderosa Pine (3) Rosa nutkana/Nootka Rose (6) 

 Spiraea douglassii/Western Spirea (9) 

 Symphoricarpos albus/Common Snowberry (20) 

 

ii.2  Ground cover will consist of an irrigated mitigation area seed mix.    

ii.3 The findings, conclusions and conditions provided under Criterion 3 above are hereby incorporated 
by reference. 

Conclusion 
ii.1 This criterion can be satisfied through the conditions of approval provided under Criterion 3 above. 
Criterion (iii) 
In no case shall the site improvements be any closer than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark 
or upland edge of the wetland, unless the improvements are otherwise allowed or exempted per this 
Section of the Code.   
 
Findings of Fact 
iii.1  No site improvements are proposed to be any closer than 31 feet from the Ordinary High Water Mark 

or upland edge of the significant wetland. 

iii.2  The riparian buffer will only be improved with a landscape mitigation and enhancement plan that will 
restore the riparian corridor from “degraded” to “marginal” quality if the plan is followed. 

Conclusion 
iii.1 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Natural Resource Mitigation Standards (ADC 6.400) 
Mitigation is a way of compensating for adverse impacts to the functions and values of natural 
resources caused by development.  In many cases, mitigation may result in resource area restoration 
or enhancement. 

If a State or Federal agency has jurisdiction regarding development impacts within the Riparian 
Corridor and Significant Wetland overlay districts, and they require mitigation for those impacts, the 
City will not impose additional mitigation requirements over the same area.  Those portions of 
development impacts not mitigated through a State or Federal agency will be subject to local 
mitigation requirements.  Mitigation for impacts to turtle habitat in the Habitat Assessment overlay 
district will be solely managed by ODFW. 

The need for mitigation, restoration, or enhancement will be determined during the Natural Resource 
Impact Review process.  The Director may allow some degree of flexibility to the standards based on 
the specific location and level of impact. 

(1) When Mitigation is Required: Mitigation will be required under the following circumstances:  

(a) Removal of one or more native trees greater than 25 inches in circumference, which requires 
replacement per section (2)(c). 

(b) Disturbance of more than 2,000 square feet of vegetated surface area.  This level of impact will 
require a mitigation plan per 6.410. 

(c) When a request is made to develop or impact the Riparian Corridor overlay district area per 
6.310(B)(2)(b), a mitigation plan will be required for enhancement of the remaining area 
per 6.410. 
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Findings of Fact 
1.1 The application is for a request to develop or impact the Riparian Corridor overlay district in 

accordance with ADC 6.310(B)(2)(b); therefore, a mitigation plan is required for enhancement of the 
remaining area per ADC 6.410. 

1.2 The applicant submitted a mitigation plan for enhancing the remaining Riparian Corridor area 
abutting the Creekside Meadows Apartments property (see Attachment D.13). 

Conclusion 
1.1  This standard is met without conditions. 

(2) Local Mitigation Standards:  

(a) On-site enhancement is required when the 50-foot area of the Riparian Corridor overlay district 
is impacted per 6.310(B)(2)(b), unless the activity is otherwise exempted per this section of the 
Code.  

(b) For other mitigation options, on-site mitigation shall occur within the relevant Significant 
Resource overlay district as close to the impact area as reasonably feasible, taking into 
consideration the existing natural and human-made features of the site. 

If on-site mitigation is not reasonably feasible, off-site mitigation shall be permitted in other 
locations inside the city in the following priority order: 

(i) Within the impacted Significant Resource overlay district in the same drainage system; 
or 

(ii) Outside the impacted Significant Resource overlay district, but within 100 feet of a 
Significant Resource overlay district in the same drainage system; or 

(iii) Outside the same drainage system, but within a Significant Resource overlay district. 

(c)  Tree replacement requires planting a minimum 1½-inch caliper healthy and well-branched 
native deciduous tree or a 5-6-foot-tall native evergreen tree for each tree removed. The 
replanted tree shall be of a species that will eventually equal or exceed the removed tree in size 
if appropriate for the new location. 

(d) Mitigation for impacts shall require a mitigation area ratio of 1:1; however, if the quality of the 
resource is enhanced or restored per 6.410(5) the ratio may be lowered with Director approval. 

(e) Planting densities and species composition shall be consistent with native wetland and 
riparian area plant communities currently or historically found in the drainage basin.  Use of 
a reference site as guidance for developing a revegetation plan is recommended. 

(f) Any mitigation requirements resulting from a proposed land division, shall require a 
mitigation plan concurrent with the land division process. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Onsite enhancement is being proposed due to the impacts to the Riparian Corridor on the Creekside 

Meadows property. 

2.2 Mitigation plantings will occur within the impacted Significant Resource overlay district, in 
conformance with ADC 6.400(2)(b)(i). 

2.3 The proposed mitigation for impacts to the Riparian Corridor buffer will be a ratio of 1:1 or better. 

2.4 The selected plant densities and species composition are consistent with native wetland and riparian 
area plant communities currently or historically found in the drainage basin, as confirmed by the 
landscape architect. 

Conclusion 
2.1  The proposed mitigation plan satisfies the requirements listed in the local mitigation standards. 
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2.2 This criterion is met. 

Natural Resource Mitigation Standards (ADC 6.410) 
Local Mitigation Plan. When a local mitigation plan for impact to a significant natural resource is 
proposed or required as part of a development application, the applicant shall submit a mitigation 
plan prepared by a qualified professional with demonstrated experience in developing mitigation 
plans for the specific impacted resource.   

(1) The mitigation plan shall document the location of the impact, the existing conditions of the 
resource prior to impact, presence of invasive species, the location of the proposed mitigation area, 
a detailed planting plan of the proposed mitigation area with species and density, and a narrative 
describing how the resource will be replaced, and how debris and invasive species will be removed. 

(2) The mitigation plan shall comply with all applicable State and Federal regulations, in addition to 
the City's standards. The City may approve a development but shall not issue a building permit 
until all required State and Federal permit approvals have been granted and copies of those 
approvals have been submitted to the City. 

(3) The applicant or property owner of a development subject to an approved mitigation plan shall 
provide assurance of completion in the form of a surety or performance bond, cash, negotiable 
security deposit, letter of credit, or other guarantees approved by the City Attorney that is equal to 
120% of the value of the improvements installed pursuant to the plan for a 2-year period. The 
assurance shall be in place before the issuance of development permits to ensure the success of 
mitigation improvements and the survival of the plants.  The assurance will be released by the City 
upon receiving satisfactory proof that the mitigation measures have been successfully 
implemented per (4) below. If mitigation improvements fail during the 2-year period, the 
assurance shall both be forfeited and used by the City to correct the problem pursuant to the 
approved mitigation plan, or the bond period may be extended for a 2½-year period with Director's 
approval to allow for another replanting strategy.  When the City of Albany, or another unit of 
government, is the applicant, it must adhere to the standards in this section, but an assurance is 
not required. 

(4) A report on the survival and health of planted vegetation, and the status of invasive species, shall 
be performed by a qualified professional at the expense of the applicant, and will be provided to 
the Community Development Department between 18 and 24 months from the initial planting that 
describes the health of all vegetation and shows pictures of the vegetation. The City may arrange 
an on-site inspection to verify information contained in the report.  If the survival rate for tree and 
shrub species is below 80%, a replanting strategy shall be prepared, approved, and executed within 
6 months of the report, with a subsequent report on survival provided to the Department between 
12 and 18 months from the time of the second planting.  At this point, if the survival rate is still 
below 80%, the bond described in (3) will either be forfeited or extended for a 2½-year period with 
Director's approval. If at the end of the extension period, the survival rate is still less than 80%, 
the bond will be forfeited. 

(5) Table 6.410-1 below summarizes the quality levels, mitigation requirements and expected 
condition of the significant wetlands and riparian corridor areas after successful completion of the 
mitigation plan; ODFW will solely determine the requirements for mitigation of significant 
wildlife habitat. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 Riparian Corridor buffers are under the jurisdiction of the City of Albany.  The applicant estimates that 

an area of approximately 5,746 square feet, or 0.13 acre of the Riparian Corridor was impacted either 
by the electrical conduit/vault work or other onsite workers (Attachment B.1).  As such, the project 
requires a Natural Resource Impact Review and compliance with mitigation standards in accordance 
with ADC 6.400 and 6.410. 
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1.2 The condition of the buffer adjacent to the Creekside Meadows Apartments is characterized as 
“degraded,” using the quality levels for riparian corridors in Table 6.410-1 of the Albany Development 
Code. 

1.3 Findings addressing assurances of completion in Finding 3.5 above regarding is hereby incorporated 
by reference. 

1.4 Conditions of approval listed above in Conditions 2 and 3 above are hereby incorporated by reference. 

Conclusion 
1.1  The proposed mitigation plan satisfies the requirements listed in the local mitigation standards. 

1.2 This criterion is met through Conditions 2 and 3 above. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Minor Variance  
Albany Development Code (ADC or Development Code) includes the following approval review criteria in 
Section 6.450(2) (identified below). Development Code criteria are shown in bold followed by findings and 
conclusions. Certain findings explain how the proposed development can meet review criteria through 
conditions of approval, where determined feasible. In order for the Director to approve a Minor Variance 
application, the applicant shall demonstrate that all the following criteria are fully satisfied: 
Criterion (a) 
It is an existing legal lot and there is insufficient space outside the resource area to construct a use 
permitted in the underlying zoning district. 

Findings of Fact 
a.1  The lot at 1755 Geary Street SE is an existing legal lot. 

a.2  The applicant states that the transformer vault and electrical conduits cannot share a trench with 
stormwater nor go under the foundation of Apartment Building “B.”  For these reasons, the electrical 
components must intrude into the Riparian Corridor between six to ten feet for a length of 85 feet.  

Conclusion 
a.1  There is insufficient space outside the resource area to accommodate the transformer vault and 

electrical conduits. 

a.2 This criterion is met. 

Criterion (b) 
The development site area, including all structures and impervious surfaces, encroaches on the 
resource area a total of 3,000 square feet or less. 

Findings of Fact 
b.1  According to the applicant, the total area of disturbance due to the transformer vault and conduits is 

not greater than 850 square feet.   

Conclusion 
b.1  The development site area encroaches into the resource area less than 3,000 square feet. 

b.2  This criterion is met. 

Criterion (c) 
The Minor Variance is the minimum necessary to allow a permitted use or achieve the minimum 
buildable area outlined above, while at the same time minimizing disturbance to the significant 
natural resources. The Director may require modifications to site development standards to enable 
avoidance of the resource. 

Findings of Fact  
c.1 Section 6.310(B)(2)(e) permits the private construction of public non-master planned utilities and 

privately owned utilities provided that the facility is designed to be the minimum width necessary. 
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Conclusion 
3.1 The applicant has demonstrated that the minor variance is the minimum necessary to address the 

circumstances on the subject property, and the request is still consistent with the zoning district. 

Criterion (d) 
The encroachment does not result in a new structure or impervious surface being located closer than 
25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark. Bridges are an exception to this requirement. 

Findings of Fact  
3.1 The transformer vault and conduits emanating from it are located at the top side of the Riparian 

Corridor. 

3.2 The structure is not located closer than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark. 

Conclusion 
3.2 The transformer vault and conduits are not located closer than 25 feet from the Ordinary High Water 

Mark. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed, the application for natural resources impact review satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 The applicant or property owner must provide assurance of completion in the form of a surety 

or performance bond, cash, negotiable security deposit, letter of credit, or other guarantees 
approved by the City Attorney that is equal to 120 percent of the value of the improvements 
installed pursuant to the plan for a 2-year period.  If mitigation improvements fail during the 
2-year period, the assurance shall both be forfeited and used by the City to correct the problem 
pursuant to the approved mitigation plan, or the bond period may be extended for a 2½-year 
period with Director's approval to allow for another replanting strategy. 

Condition 2  A report on the survival and health of planted vegetation, and the status of invasive species, 
must be performed by a qualified professional at the expense of the applicant, and will be 
provided to the Community Development Department between 18 and 24 months from the 
initial planting that describes the health of all vegetation and shows pictures of the vegetation. 

Condition 3 The applicant must coordinate timing for removing invasive plant species, controlling weeds, 
and installing landscaping with the City of Albany Parks Department. 

Condition 4  The invasive Himalayan blackberry and any other non-native species must be removed from 
the mitigation planting area through manual removal. 

Condition 5 The mitigation plan must be followed as proposed.  Any changes or deviations from the 
approved plan will require additional review. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Findings 
C. Project Photos 
D. Site and Landscape Plans 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
DSL  Department of State Lands 
EPSC  Erosion Protection and Sediment Control 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
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NR  Natural Resource Impact Review File Designation 
OS  Open Space District 
/RC  Riparian Corridor Overlay 
RM  Residential Medium Density District 
SFHA  Special Flood Hazard Area 
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1622 Pearl Street | Eugene OR 97401 | 541.338.8544 | dustrudarchitecture.com 

October 3rd, 2024 

Natural Resource Impact Review for Transformer Conduit Runs within Riparian Setback 
Review Criteria & Development Standards Response (ADC 6.310) 

Re: Pacific Power Transformer Conduit Installation/Location 
Project Address: 1755 SE Geary St. 
Permit Number: ELC‐0337‐23 (Building ‘B’) 

Planning Staff 
City of Albany Community Development 
333 Broadalbin Street 
PO Box 490  
Albany, OR 97321 

Outline of ADC 6.310 (A) & (B) with Findings  

6.310   Natural Resource Impact Review Standards.  

A. General Requirements for Significant Natural Resource overlay districts. A proposed activity will not
be approved unless all of the following are true:

(1) The proposed activity is allowed under the requirements of the base zone.
Zoning : Residential Medium Density Attached (RMA)

(2) There are no other reasonably feasible options or locations outside the Significant Natural Resource
overlay districts for the proposed activity on the subject parcel.
The transformer vault for Building ‘B’ is adjacent to the riparian zone at the East property line behind
the SE corner of Building ‘B’. Pacific Power’s maximum allowable feeder length, the meter locations
for Building B & PP’s utility access requirements for transformers (15’ wide clear w/10’ sweep
achievable on the drive side) made this the only viable location to remain out of the RZ.

From this location to the meters of ‘B’ the (x5) 4” electrical conduits, which can’t share a trench with
stormwater, nor go under the (e) foundation of ‘B’, must intrude the riparian zone ~72”, <10’ for a
length of 85’, equaling 850sqft of soil disturbance. The equipment that set the vault and associated
trenches intruded into the Riparian Zone even further than the conduit runs. The Siding and Painting
Trades concurrently drove lifts into this area, disturbing even more area. At time of application, work
has been discontinued from this area, with the overall area to be mitigated totaling 5746 sq ft, see LA‐
6‐ Disturbance Mitigation Plan. The mitigation area shown on LA‐6 is more generous than the existing
disturbance, with the intent that all disturbed soil within the RZ will be addressed beyond the conduit
installation.

Per approved grading plans tied to SQ‐23‐14, the area adjacent to the RZ is scheduled to be raised ~2’
to achieve final grade. The disturbed area within the RZ where the conduits are routed will be
backfilled and graded per approved C220 & C230 tied to SQ‐23‐14, prior to execution of the mitigation
plan unless directed otherwise.  LA‐1 within the approved SQ‐23‐14 also addresses plantings
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scheduled for this area. Note; the wood chip path was not approved and has been eliminated from 
the project scope. Previous Electrical and Civil Utility plans had not located the transformer vaults 
because coordination with Pacific Power was protracted from our permitting process with the City. An 
updated E200‐S with transformer vaults shown was submitted most recently with ELC‐0337‐23 (sht 9 
of 16) on 4/10/24, for reference. 

(3) The proposed activity is designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, grading, structures,
impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and adverse hydrological impacts on water
resources. All activities are located as far from the water resources, and use as little of the surface area
of the Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, to the extent reasonably feasible.
The location of Building B’s Transformer is adjacent to the top of the riparian corridor, see Exhibit B
for photographs of the vault and conduit runs.  A trench with conduits connecting the transformer
vault to the building meters is required at the South East side of Building B. The area above the trench
will be replaced with native plants enhancing the surrounding corridor, per LA‐6 Mitigation Plan.
Upon completion there will be no impervious surfaces encroaching into the RZ.

(4) Any proposed impacts to significant natural resources will be mitigated per the standards in Sections
6.400 and 6.410.
PHR has assessed the Riparian Corridor at the proposed location of the transformer, and along the
rest of the corridor adjacent to the site as Degraded Quality due to the amount of invasive species and
lack of significant tree canopy.(see Exhibit B & C)
DLA, the project Landscape Architect, has prepared LA‐6 Disturbed Mitigation Plan to enhance the
encroached riparian corridor .

(5) Any applicable local, state, and federal permits are secured.
Pacific Power and Bright Services LLC have/will coordinate all trade permits for infrastructure work.

(6) The additional requirements of ADC 6.310 (B) will be met.

B. Additional Requirements, Limitations, and Exceptions for Specific Activities in Riparian Corridor and
Significant Wetland overlay districts. In addition to the general requirements listed above, the following
requirements, limitations, and exceptions apply to development activities within the Riparian Corridor
and Significant Wetland overlay districts. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]

(1) Land Divisions. In addition to the regulations in Article 11, land partially situated in one of the City’s natural
resource districts can be divided only if there is sufficient land outside of any Significant Natural Resource
overlay district to establish a development site area and/or separate a developed area from the natural
resource areas. For the purposes of this section, for residential land divisions, “sufficient land” means a
minimum of 2,000 square feet per proposed lot or parcel. Applicants may also elect to follow the Cluster
Development standards for land divisions in Article 11. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]
Not applicable to this scope

(2) Structures and Land Altering Activities. The placement of structures and other impervious surfaces, as well as
grading, excavation, placement of fill, and vegetation removal, are prohibited. Exceptions may be made for
the purposes identified in items a-f of this Section, provided they are necessary to accommodate an approved
activity and comply with any stated requirements for the activity or use.
ADC 6.310 B.(2)(e) is the allowable code path to install the required infrastructure to energize
Building B of the multi-family housing development. For previously approved land use applications
related to this development project, reference SP-10-22 & RL-01-22 as well as Army Corp permit
NWP-2022-056-1, DSL permit 63792-RF & associate DEQ 401 WQC RE: 2022-56.
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(a) Water-Related and Water-Dependent Uses. Development of water-related and water-
dependent uses.  

Not applicable to this scope 

(b) Permanent Alteration Within the Riparian Corridor. Disturbance or development within
the Riparian Corridor overlay district shall be allowed under the following
circumstances:

(i) The resource is characterized as 'marginal' or 'degraded' using the standards
found in 6.410(5).

Per ADC Table 6.410-1 the riparian corridor where the transformer condiuits 
are to be placed is of a Degraded Quality due to the amount of tree 
canopy that exists (see Exhibit C-Aerial photo, Existing Conditions 
Plan & Creek photo)  

(ii) Demonstration that equal or better protection will be ensured through
riparian corridor restoration and enhancement within the remaining overlay district
area per the mitigation requirements in Sections 6.400 and 6.410. If the site is
encumbered by easements or rights-of-way that would preclude onsite restoration or
enhancement, an "in-lieu of payment" may be made to the City in the amount equal
to the cost of onsite mitigation.
Residentially zoned lots that were created prior to December 1, 2011, that are less
than 20,000 square feet and can't be further subdivided are allowed to encroach up
to 25 feet into the Riparian Corridor overlay district without the requirement for
restoration or enhancement of the remaining 25 feet. The mitigation requirements
in Section 6.400 still apply.
See LA-6 Disturbed Mitigation Plan by Project Landscape Architect. 

(iii) In no case shall the site improvements be any closer than 25 feet from the
Ordinary High Water mark or upland edge of the wetland, unless the improvements
are otherwise allowed or exempted per this Section of the Code.
Encroachment does not occur any closer than 31’ from the OHW mark. 
Trenching would not occur closer than 42’ from the OHW mark. 

(c) Vegetation Removal. Removal of live vegetation that is not exempt under 6.290(9) is
only allowed to accommodate an approved use or development activity under this
section of the Code.
ADC 6.310 B.(2)(e) is the allowable code path to install the required
infrastructure to energize Building B of the multi-family housing development.

(d) Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Transportation Facilities and
Privately Owned Transportation Facilities. In addition to other City standards, the following
standards shall apply to the location and construction of public non-master planned and/or
private transportation facilities and structures, such as driveways, local streets, bridges, bridge
crossing support structures, culverts, and pedestrian and bike paths. In addition to other City
standards, the following standards shall apply to privately constructed transportation
facilities and structures:

(i) The facility is designed to be the minimum width necessary to allow for safe
passage of vehicles, bicycles and/or pedestrians, and to meet minimum
width requirements.

Not applicable to this scope 

(ii) Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be
aligned to minimize impact area.

Not applicable to this scope 
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(iii) The number of crossings is the minimum amount necessary to afford safe
and efficient access. Albany Development Code, Article 6 6 - 25 December
28, 2022

Not applicable to this scope 

(iv) The number of crossings is minimized where reasonably feasible through
use and creation of shared access for abutting lots and access through
easements for adjacent lots.

Not applicable to this scope 

(v) Crossing structures have a natural bottom or other design that meets
ODFW fish passage requirements.

Not applicable to this scope 

(e) Private Construction of Public Non-Master Planned Utilities and Privately Owned
Utilities. In addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to permitted
crossing, trenching, or boring for the purpose of developing a corridor for public non-
master planned utilities and private utilities, within or crossing parcels in Significant Natural
Resource overlay districts, as well as any above-ground utility structures.
In addition to other City standards, the following standards shall apply to privately
constructed utility projects:

(i) Boring under the waterway, directional drilling, or aerial crossing is
preferable to trenching. If trenching is the only feasible alternative, it shall
be conducted in a dry or dewatered area with stream flow diverted around
the construction area to prevent turbidity.
Not applicable to this scope

(ii) Common trenches for private utilities, to the extent allowed by the building
code, shall be required where reasonably feasible in order to minimize
disturbance of the protected resource.
Attempted but not feasible due to the proximity of Building B from
the RZ and the location of the Stormwater trenches/lines.

(iii) Topsoil and sod shall be conserved during trench construction or
maintenance, and replaced on top of the trench. Side-casting and storage of
excavated material prior to replacement on top of trench is permitted. Any
side-cast material not placed back on top of the trench shall be removed
and may not be stored in the Significant Natural Resource overlay district
after the construction or maintenance work is completed.
Pac Ex understands and operates under these industry standards for
sensitive work and will continue to store excess material beyond the
RZ.

(iv) Hydraulic impacts on protected resources are minimized.
Not applicable to this scope

(v) Where reasonably feasible, crossings of significant natural resources shall be
aligned to minimize impact area.
Not applicable to this scope

(vi) Above-ground utilities that cause ground disturbance in the Significant Natural
Resource overlay district and are not within an existing right-of-way or easement, and are not 
shown in an approved master plan, will only be allowed in limited circumstances, and if they 
meet the general requirements in 6.310(A).  
(f) Minor or Major Variance. Development associated with an approved Minor or Major
Variance. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]
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Outline of applicability of Type I‐L land use process for Minor Variances‐ ADC 6.450(2) (a‐d) 
6.450 (2) Minor Variances. In order for the Director to approve a Minor Variance application, the  
applicant shall demonstrate that all the following criteria are fully satisfied: 

(a) It is an existing legal lot and there is insufficient space outside the resource area to construct a use
permitted in the underlying zoning district.

The transformer vault for Building ‘B’ is adjacent to the riparian zone at the East property line behind 
the SE corner of Building ‘B’. Pacific Power’s maximum allowable feeder length, the meter locations 
for Building B & PP’s utility access requirements for transformers (15’ wide clear w/10’ sweep 
achievable on the drive side) made this the only viable location to remain out of the RZ. From this 
location to the meters of ‘B’ the (x5) 4” electrical conduits, which can’t share a trench with 
stormwater, nor go under the (e) foundation of ‘B’, must intrude the riparian zone ~72”, <10’ for a 
length of 85’, equaling 850sqft of soil disturbance.  

(b) The development site area, including all structures and impervious surfaces, encroaches on the
resource area a total of 3,000 square feet or less.
<10’ for a length of 85’, equaling 850sqft of soil disturbance to install the conduit to power Building B.
the transformer to the East side of Building B’s breezeway where the meters are located.

(c) The Minor Variance is the minimum necessary to allow a permitted use or achieve the minimum
buildable area outlined above, while at the same time minimizing disturbance to the significant
natural resources. The Director may require modifications to site development standards to enable
avoidance of the resource.
ADC 6.310 B.(2)(e) Private Construction of Public Non‐Master Planned Utilities and Privately Owned
Utilities. (iii) & (vi) will be met while the rest of the standards are not within the scope of  transformer
conduits at the top of the riparian corridor.

(d) The encroachment does not result in a new structure or impervious surface being located closer than
25 feet from the Ordinary High Water mark. Bridges are an exception to this requirement.
The proposed location of Building B’s Transformer and associated conduits are at the top of the
riparian corridor, with the transformer beyond it. 10’x 85’ of trenching will be at the top of the
corridor setback but unnoticed at the completion of the project due to approved final grading cited in
SQ‐23‐14; C200 series, C220 & C230 specifically.
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PHOTOS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AT EAST SIDE OF BUILDING B:
EXHIBIT B

1

2

1 2

EAST SIDE OF BUILDING B- LOOKING NORTH

EAST SIDE OF BUILDING B- LOOKING SOUTH

3

SITE DIAGRAM w photo legend

3 EAST SIDE OF BUILDING B- LOOKING NORTH 
at TRANSFORMER VAULT & CONDUITS

TRANSFORMER
VAULT 'B'

WHITE FLAG = RIPARIAN ZONE
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Aerial Photo 
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GoogleEarth, 2020 
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Measure 50' horizontally  from this line

photo of Periwinkle Creek and the Riparian
Corridor looking South @ (e) apartments  S
of our proposed development (currently
under construction) provided as example of
"Degraded Corridor Quality" per ADC Table
6.410-1, lack of tree canopy or shrubs.  
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4
C530

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB OR FACE OF WALL.

2. ALL SIDEWALK PAVEMENT JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER
DETAIL 2/C530.

3. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PAVEMENT COLOR, TEXTURE, PLAY
EQUIPMENT, BIKE RACKS, SIGNS, AND SITE FURNISHINGS.

VEGETATED STORMWATER
TREATMENT AND DETENTION
FACILITY

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

HEAVY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE

# DESCRIPTION DETAIL
REF.

1 SAWCUT LINE / MATCH EXISTING
2 CONCRETE CURB 3/C530

3 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4/C530

4 ADA PARKING STALL AND STRIPING 5/C530

4a ADA SIGN 9/C530

5 4" WIDE WHITE STRIPE
6 CURB ENDING 7/C530

7 CURB RAMP - TYPE 1 4/C510

8 CURB RAMP - TYPE 2 10/C510

9 CURB RAMP - TYPE 3 11/C510

10 CURB RAMP - TYPE 4 8/C530

11 CURB RAMP - TYPE 5 8/C520

12 TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE ARCH PLAN
13 PAINT "COMPACT" IN 1' HIGH WHITE LETTERS 6/C530

14 UNPAVED TRAIL, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN
15 CURB ENDING 9/C500

16 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 308

17 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 2/C540

18 THICKENED EDGE 3/C540

19 SCUPPER DRAIN 4/C540

20 CURB SPILLWAY 1/C530

21 PLANTER WALL 7/C510

22 TALL CURB 9/C540

23 VALLEY GUTTER 10/C540

24 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 310

25 CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 313

26 CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD NO.
304

27 RESTORE UTILITY TRENCH PER CITY OF ALBANY
STANDARD NO. 207

X KEY NOTES

SHEET LEGEND

SHEET NOTES

10
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1
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB OR FACE OF WALL.

2. ALL SIDEWALK PAVEMENT JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER
DETAIL 2/C530.

3. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PAVEMENT COLOR, TEXTURE, PLAY
EQUIPMENT, BIKE RACKS, SIGNS, AND SITE FURNISHINGS.

VEGETATED STORMWATER
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2 CONCRETE CURB 3/C530

3 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4/C530

4 ADA PARKING STALL AND STRIPING 5/C530

4a ADA SIGN 9/C530

5 4" WIDE WHITE STRIPE
6 CURB ENDING 7/C530

7 CURB RAMP - TYPE 1 4/C510

8 CURB RAMP - TYPE 2 10/C510

9 CURB RAMP - TYPE 3 11/C510

10 CURB RAMP - TYPE 4 8/C530

11 CURB RAMP - TYPE 5 8/C520

12 TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE ARCH PLAN
13 PAINT "COMPACT" IN 1' HIGH WHITE LETTERS 6/C530

14 UNPAVED TRAIL, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN
15 CURB ENDING 9/C500

16 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 308

17 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 2/C540
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26 CURB AND GUTTER PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD NO.
304

27 RESTORE UTILITY TRENCH PER CITY OF ALBANY
STANDARD NO. 207
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB OR FACE OF WALL.

2. ALL SIDEWALK PAVEMENT JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER
DETAIL 2/C530.

3. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PAVEMENT COLOR, TEXTURE, PLAY
EQUIPMENT, BIKE RACKS, SIGNS, AND SITE FURNISHINGS.
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8 CURB RAMP - TYPE 2 10/C510
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11 CURB RAMP - TYPE 5 8/C520

12 TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE ARCH PLAN
13 PAINT "COMPACT" IN 1' HIGH WHITE LETTERS 6/C530

14 UNPAVED TRAIL, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN
15 CURB ENDING 9/C500

16 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 308

17 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 2/C540

18 THICKENED EDGE 3/C540

19 SCUPPER DRAIN 4/C540

20 CURB SPILLWAY 1/C530

21 PLANTER WALL 7/C510

22 TALL CURB 9/C540

23 VALLEY GUTTER 10/C540

24 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 310

25 CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER CITY OF ALBANY STANDARD
NO. 313
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227.03 TP

226.93 TP

226.48 TP
226.48 TP

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

22
7

22
6

RIM=226.79
SD LS-16

RIM=225.59
SD LS-15

NO GRADING BEYOND
PROPERTY LINE

226.64

226.52 TP

226.28 TP
226.32 TP

226.67 TP
226.80 TP

1.5%

1.3%

1.6%

1.4%

1.0% 1.0%

1.0%

1.0%

1.5%

0.9%

0.9%

1.5%

1.4%

1.3%

227.27 TP

225

226

226.57 FG

226.57 FG

9.4%

6.5%

2.0%

4.6%

227.03 TP

227.03 TP

227.03 TP

227.03 TP

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

226.90 TP

226.90 TP

3.0%

5.
5%

1.5%

226.57 FG

226.57 FG
226.57 FG

226.34 FG

226.28 FG

6.2%

2.8%

1.2%

1.
9%

3.2
%

6.6%

2.8%

226.46 FG

226.63 TC

226.78 TC

2.2%

1.1%

SD LS-20
RIM=226.76

SD LS-19
RIM=226.51

6.4%

4.6%

226.56 TP

226.76 TP

226.81 TP

226.84 TP

226.73 TP

226.66 TP

226.66 TC/TP

227.13 TP

227.13 TP

2.9%

1.2%

226.33 TP
226.21 TP

226.08 TP

225.99 TP

226.11 TP

226.60

226.48

226.25

226.14

1.4%

1.0%

1.6%

1.
8%

A-A
C270

RIPARIAN BOUNDARY

CONTOUR MAJOR (FG)

CONTOUR MINOR (FG)

EX. CONTOUR MAJOR

EX. CONTOUR MINOR

GRADING SLOPE AND DIRECTION (DOWNHILL)

DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION

X.X%

SPOT ELEVATION
DESCRIPTION LISTED BELOW.
NO DESCRIPTION MEANS TP OR TG

BOS BOTTOM OF SWALE
BW BOTTOM OF WALL
EG EXISTING GRADE
FF FINISHED FLOOR
LP LOW POINT
RIM RIM OF STRUCTURE
TC TOP OF CURB
TP TOP OF PAVEMENT

XX.XX  XX

GRADE BREAK

1. SLOPES PROVIDED ON SLOPE ARROW ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

2. LANDINGS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION.

3. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT ADA
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDING AND FACILITIES (ADAAG).

4. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

CALLOUT    DESCRIPTION

> VALLEY GUTTER FLOW

SHEET NOTES

SHEET LEGEND

GRADING LABEL LEGEND

49

50

49

50

(XXX.X±) EXISTING GRADE
(MATCH WHERE APPLICABLE)

OHW ORDINARY HIGH WATER (OHW)

VEGETATED STORMWATER TREATMENT
AND DETENTION FACILITY
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11
"

11
"

TR
AN

TR

OHW

PERIWINKLE CREEK

>

>
>

>
>

>

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

226

22
6

22
6

22
6

22
7

227

(22
6)

(226)

(220)

(2
25

)

(225)

(218)
(219)

(221)

(222)

(223)

(224)

(2
26

)

226

22
5

FF=227.07

FF=227.54

FF=227.54

FF=227.54

227.00 TC
226.50 TP

227.26 TC
226.76 TP

227.74 TC
227.24 TP

227.15 TC
226.65 TP

226.83 TC
226.33 TP

226.82 TC
226.32 TP

226.54 TC
226.04 TP

227.29 TC
226.79 TP

227.28 TC
226.78 TP

227.54 TC
227.04 TP

227.49 TC
226.99 TP

226.49 TC
225.99 TP

224.46 LP
BOTTOM AREA: 417 SF

226.97 TP

226.88 TP

226.67 TP

226.67 TP

226.87 TP

227.76 TC
227.26 TP

227.74 TC/TP

227.86 TP

227.47 TP

227.52 TP

227.70 TP 227.52 TP

227.55 TP
227.33 TP

227.32 TP

227.52 TP

227.45 TP 227.32 TP

227.38 TP

227.32 TP

227.10 TP

227.14 TP

227.23 TP

226.49 TP

226.79 TP
226.76 TP

226.72 TP

226.68 TP

227.43 TP

227.12 TC
226.62 TP

227.03 TP
226.93 TP

226.90 TP

227.03 TP

226.90 TP

227.03 TP

226.93 TP

227.03 TP

227.41 TP

227.52 TP

227.52 TP

227.39 TP

227.53 FG

227

SD LS-13
RIM=227.54

RIM=226.95
SD LS-12

SD LS-11
RIM=226.95

RIM=224.96
SD OV-2

NO GRADING BEYOND
PROPERTY LINE

1.
0%

6.5%

227.03 TP

4.0:1

4.
0:

1

4.0:14.0:1

225.46 FG

225.46 FG

225.46 FG
225.46 FG

226.57 FG

226.57 FG

226.57 FG

226.57 FG

1.5%

1.5%

1.4%
1.4%

8" ACO TD
IE=225.49

8" ACO TD
IE=225.64

22.2%

RIM=226.67
SD LS-14

1.5%

226.57 FG
226.57 FG

226.57 FG

1.5%
1.7%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

1.1% 1.6%

1.2%

1.5%

1.3%

3.4%

1.8%

1.5%

2.2%

0.
8%

1.
0%

2.
2%

0.
8%

0.
8%

0.
9%

0.
8%

227.03 TP

226.86 TP

226.86 TP

1.5%

1.1%

0.7%

1.5%

4.9%
1.1%

0.4%4.4%

1.
0%

2.7% 1.2%

227.17 TP

227.06 TC
226.56 TP

226.37 TP

227.08 TP

227.09 TC

1.5%

1.8%1.5%
1.5%

227.52 TP

227.52 TP

227.52 TP

227.52 TP

227.49 TP

227.37 TP

227.17 TC/TP 227.70 TC/TP

227.68 TC/TP
227.50 TP

227.79 TC
227.85 TP
227.81 TP

227.79 TP

227.84 TP
227.78 TP

227.78 TP

227.76 FG

227.72 FG

227.48 TP

227.04 FG

227.39 TP

227.52 TP

227.39 FG

1.5%

227.65 TP

0.
8%

0.
4%

225

226

6.6%

6.
0%

1.
5%

SD AD-7
RIM=227.46

SD AD-3
RIM=227.30

SD AD-4
RIM=227.28

SD LS-24
RIM=225.63

226.49 FG

RIM=225.69
SD LS-25

226.27 FG

10.7%

4.8%

5.4%

16.3%

9.5%

13.1%

9.6%

B-B
CX.X

RIPARIAN BOUNDARY 227.61 TOP OF VAULT

226.70 FG
227.02 FG

227.00 FG

227.03 FG

CONTOUR MAJOR (FG)

CONTOUR MINOR (FG)

EX. CONTOUR MAJOR

EX. CONTOUR MINOR

GRADING SLOPE AND DIRECTION (DOWNHILL)

DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION

X.X%

SPOT ELEVATION
DESCRIPTION LISTED BELOW.
NO DESCRIPTION MEANS TP OR TG

BOS BOTTOM OF SWALE
BW BOTTOM OF WALL
EG EXISTING GRADE
FF FINISHED FLOOR
LP LOW POINT
RIM RIM OF STRUCTURE
TC TOP OF CURB
TP TOP OF PAVEMENT

XX.XX  XX

GRADE BREAK

1. SLOPES PROVIDED ON SLOPE ARROW ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

2. LANDINGS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION.

3. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT ADA
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDING AND FACILITIES (ADAAG).

4. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

CALLOUT    DESCRIPTION

> VALLEY GUTTER FLOW

SHEET NOTES

SHEET LEGEND

GRADING LABEL LEGEND

49

50

49

50

(XXX.X±) EXISTING GRADE
(MATCH WHERE APPLICABLE)

OHW ORDINARY HIGH WATER (OHW)

VEGETATED STORMWATER TREATMENT
AND DETENTION FACILITY
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SCALE:  HORIZ: 1" = '
        VERT: 1" = '

SECTION B-B PROFILE
210

215

220
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230

235

210

215
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225

230

235

-0+50 0+00 0+50 1+00 1+50

PL

SLOPE=-12.51% EX. SLOPE=-37.02%

TOP OF CURB

APPROXIMATE
TOP OF CREEK
BANK

PROPOSED GRADE

EX. GRADE

SCALE:  HORIZ: 1" = '
        VERT: 1" = '

SECTION A-A PROFILE
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-0+50 0+00 0+50 1+00 1+50
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STORM LINE

UTILITY LEGEND

CHANNEL TRENCH DRAIN

NOTE DESCRIPTION DETAIL
REF.

1 CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" STORM MAIN. MAKE
CONNECTION WITH CUT-IN WYE. POTHOLE EXISTING
STORM LINE PRIOR TO EXCAVATING TO VERIFY
LOCATION AND ELEVATION.

2 INSTALL GROUND MOUNT FLEXIBLE DELINEATOR AT
CLEAN OUTS LOCATED IN DRY POND. DELINEATOR TO BE
COLORED WHITE.

FD CONNECT TO FOUNDATION DRAIN. DESIGN/BUILD BY
CONTRACTOR AND PLUMBER, TO BE LOCATED ON TOP
OF FOOTING. VERIFY ELEVATION OF FOUNDATION DRAIN
CONNECTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PND STORMWATER DETENTION POND C370

PLT STORMWATER PLANTER 4/C520

RG RAIN GARDEN
3/C520

!! UTILITY CROSSING. POTHOLE VERIFY DEPTH AND
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITY PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

STRUCTURE TYPE

1. ON-SITE PIPE BEDDING AND BACKFILL FOR ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE
DONE PER DETAIL 1/C510.

2. STRUCTURES LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON CENTER OF STRUCTURE.

3. PROVIDE 12" MIN. CLEARANCE ON ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS. ADJUST
NON-GRAVITY UTILITY AS REQUIRED AT CROSSINGS TO PROVIDE
CLEARANCE.

4. SITE UTILITY SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE C400 PLANS FOR
DETAILS.

5. BUILDING ROOF DRAIN LATERALS ARE NOT SHOW ON THIS PLAN, BUT
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER DETAIL 6/C540. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
AND PLUMBING PLANS FOR BUILDING STORM CONNECTIONS SIZE,
LOCATION AND ELEVATION. INSTALL 4" STORM LINES CONNECTING
THE BUILDING CONNECTION TO THE SITE STORM LINE AT 2% SLOPE A
MIN OF 18" OF DEPTH. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR PIPE MATERIAL AND
INSTALLATION.

CALLOUT SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL REF.
AD AREA DRAIN 5/C520
BWV BACKWATER VALVE
CB CATCH BASIN 4/C510
CO CLEANOUT TO GRADE 3/C510
LS LANDSCAPE DRAIN 8/C500
MH MANHOLE 2/C500
OF OUTFALL 2/C510 & 8/C540
OV OVERFLOW INLET 2/C520
RISER STORMWATER POND OUTLET

RISER 7/C520

SED MH SEDIMENTATION MANHOLE 8/C510
STUB STUB
TD CHANNEL TRENCH DRAIN 1/C500
PUB-MH SHALLOW MANHOLE PER COA STD.

DETAIL NO-402.

X UTILITY KEY NOTES

SHEET NOTES

UTILITY LABEL LEGEND

PIPE LABEL

XXLF - XX" XX

UTILITY SIZE
UTILITY LENGTH

UTILITY TYPE
S=X.XX%

XX XX-XX
N=XXXX.XX
E=XXXX.XX
RIM=
IE IN = XX.X
IE OUT = XX.X

STRUCTURE TYPE CALLOUT

UTILITY TYPE (SD=STORM DRAINAGE, S=SANITARY SEWER,
W=WATER, FP=FIRE PROTECTION)

ID NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

STRUCTURE INFO (WHERE APPLICABLE)

LOCATION (WHERE APPLICABLE)

STRUCTURE LABEL

SLOPE (WHERE APPLICABLE)

PERFORATED SUBDRAINAGE PIPE

6
C520STORMWATER FACILITY

UNDERGROUND DETENTION

RIM= [XX.X]
IE IN = [XX.X]
IE OUT = [XX.X]

NGVD 29 ELEVATIONSTR

>

>

>

>

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M
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CT
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M
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CT

CO
M

PA
CT
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M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

CO
M

PA
CT

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

OHW

W
W

FF=227.07

FF=227.07

FF=227.07

PERIWINKLE CREEK

SD CO-38
RIM=226.87
IE 4" OUT=224.68 (W)

36
 L

F 
- 4

" P
ER

F.
 S

D

S=
1.

00
%

SD CO-39
RIM=226.06
IE 4" PERF IN=224.32 (E)
IE 4" OUT=224.32 (W)

SD LS-16
RIM=226.79

IE 4" OUT=224.79 (S)

2 LF - 4"SD
S=2.00%

SD LS-15
RIM=225.59
IE 4" OUT=223.59 (E)2 LF - 4"SD

S=2.00%

SD CO-22
RIM=226.08

IE 6" IN=223.39 (SW)
IE 6" OUT=223.39 (N)

46 LF - 6"SD
S=0.50%

FD SD STUB-2
IE 6" OUT=222.60 (N)

SD BWV-2
IE 6" IN=222.58 (S)
IE 6" OUT=222.58 (N)

1 LF - 6"SD
S=2.00%

2 LF - 6"SD
S=2.00%

7 LF - 4"SD
S=0.50%

SD LS-19
RIM=226.51

IE 4" OUT=223.69 (E)

5 LF - 4"SD
S=0.47%

SD LS-20
RIM=226.76

IE 4" OUT=223.87 (E)

4 LF - 6"SD
S=0.50%

SD CO-55
RIM=226.25
IE 6" IN=223.41 (S)
IE 6" OUT=223.41 (NE)
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SEE 1/LA-4 FOR BACKFLOW PREVENTER,
MASTER SHUT-OFF VALVES AND
ISOLATION VALVES THIS AREA.

WATER METER
SEE CIVIL

AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER. EXACT
LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED.
COORDINATE POWER AND CHASE
REQUIREMENTS WITH ELECTRICAL.

4"4"

4"4"4"

4"

4"

4"

4"

4" 4"

4"

4"

4"

4"

4"

4"

4"
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4"
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4"

4"

4"4"

4"

4"

4"

2

2

2

2

10

16

16

22

17
17

17

2424

WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR.
EXACT LOCATION TO BE
COORDINATED W/ ARCHITECT.

IRRIGATION PIPING IS SHOWN IN PAVING FOR
GRAPHIC CLARITY- TYPICAL. PIPING TO BE
LOCATED IN ADJACENT PLANT BED.

IRRIGATION PIPING IS SHOWN
IN PAVING FOR GRAPHIC
CLARITY- TYPICAL. PIPING TO
BE LOCATED IN ADJACENT
PLANT BED.

VALVE IS SHOWN IN
PAVING FOR GRAPHIC
CLARITY- TYPICAL.
VALVE TO BE LOCATED
IN ADJACENT PLANT
BED.

RIPARIAN ZONE
(50' FROM OHW MARK)

OHW MARK)

3

3
3

3

3

3
3

3

2

3

3

3 3

3

17

2

3

2

ALL IRRIGATION COMPONENTS
AND PIPING TO BE INSTALLED
OUTSIDE OF RIPARIAN ZONE

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

3

ALL IRRIGATION
COMPONENTS AND PIPING
TO BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE
OF RIPARIAN ZONE

PIPING LOCATION IS
DIAGRAMMATIC. PIPING TO BE
LOCATED IN ADJACENT PLANT
BED.

4"

.57

.32

.978F

8T

10T

.8912THUNTER

HUNTER

HUNTER

HUNTER

30

30

30

HUNTER

HUNTER

40
40

MP-2000-90
MP-2000-90

.43

.77

HUNTER
HUNTER

MP-3000-90
MP-3000-90 40

40

MP-2000-360 40 1.54HUNTER

.86
1.82PROS-06-PRS-40

PROS-06-PRS-40

30

 SYMBOL    MAKE               MODEL             NOZZLE                  PSI          GPM

.42

.248Q

8H

10Q

10H

.47

.88

1.30

.67

12H

12Q

HUNTER

HUNTER

HUNTER

HUNTER

HUNTER

HUNTER

30

30

30

30

.12

.23
5Q
5HHUNTER

HUNTER
30
30

FLOW G.P.M. 
10

MAXIMUM FLOW RATES FOR LATERAL PIPING

3/4"
PIPE SIZE

1"

PIPE SIZING CHART

16
1 - 1/4" 26
1 - 1/2" 35
2" 50

HEAD SCHEDULE

30

30

HUNTER

HUNTER

40
40

MP-1000-90
MP-1000-90

.21

.42
HUNTER 40MP-1000-360 .84

1

HUNTER 40MP-LCS/RCS .22
HUNTER 40MP-SS-530 .44

2.7012FHUNTER PROS-06 30

10F 1.76HUNTER 30

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40
PROS-06-PRS-40

HUNTER MP-3000-90 40PROS-06-PRS-40 3.64

PROVIDE HEADS W/ CHECK VALVES AT BOTTOM OF SLOPES (PROS-06-CV AND
PROS-06-PRS40-CV).

PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06

PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06
PROS-06

.65LEFT/RIGHT CORNER 30

1.3SIDE STRIP - 530 30
HUNTER
HUNTER

PROS-06
PROS-06

1.7412TTHUNTER 30PROS-06TT

10A 180 1.00HUNTER 30PROS-06A

ZONE        AREA                      HEAD                                  PSI     GPM       SIZE

10.
11.

3.

9.

4.

2.
1.

VALVE SCHEDULE

LAWN HUNTER PROS-6
SHRUB 

30
30

40

47.00
39.22

6.72 1"

DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"
LAWN 30 37.04

DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"5.
6. SHRUB 30 32.01
7. STORMWATER HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40 40 40.44
8.

LAWN 30 26.68

12.
13.

1-1/2"
HUNTER PROS-6 1-1/2"

HUNTER PROS-6 1-1/2"

HUNTER PROS-6 1-1/2"
1-1/2"

DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"
STORMWATER HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40

HUNTER PROS-6 1-1/2"
DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"

LAWN 40HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40 29.14 1-1/2"
DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

          ALL SPRAY VALVES TO BE EQUIPPED WITH ACCU SYNC PRESSURE REGULATORS
26-30

DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"
40 9.10 1"STORMWATER HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40

SHRUB 30 18.88HUNTER PROS-6 1"
SHRUB 30 14.78HUNTER PROS-6 1"
LAWN 40HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40 5.53 1"
LAWN HUNTER PROS-6 30 19.57 1"

DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"
DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"

LAWN 40HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40 27.39 1-1/2"
LAWN HUNTER PROS-6 30 7.99 1"

DRIPSHRUB 25 - 1"-
LAWN 40HUNTER PROS-06-PRS-40 9.87 1"
SPARE

GENERAL IRRIGATION NOTES

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPECIFIED ISOLATION VALVE IMMEDIATELY UPSTREAM OF EACH AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVE (SEE DETAILS).
2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPECIFIED ID TAGS AT EACH AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY.
3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ONE SPARE WIRE AT AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVE AT ENDS OF MAINLINE RUNS.
4. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

REQUIRED HARDWARE (SOME NOT SHOWN ON PLAN)

1. SIZE LATERAL PIPING BASED ON MAXIMUM FLOW RATES AS SHOWN ON PIPE SIZING CHART.
2. CONVENE ON-SITE MEETING WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO STARTING ANY

IRRIGATION WORK.
3. HAND EXCAVATE WITHIN ROOT ZONE OF EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN. DO NOT CUT ROOTS GREATER THAN 2" DIAMETER WITHOUT PRIOR

APPROVAL FROM LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
4. HAND EXCAVATE WITHIN VICINITY OF EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN.
5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PLANT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO VALVE BOX INSTALLATION TO AVOID CONFLICTS.  CONFLICTING HARDWARE WILL BE

RELOCATED AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.
6. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SLEEVING AS SHOWN IS SUFFICIENT TO INSTALL SYSTEM INCLUDING SPARE WIRES. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR

PROVIDING ADDITIONAL SLEEVING IF NECESSARY.
7. SLEEVING TO BE INSTALLED AT SPECIFIED DEPTH.
8. NE AND SW EXPOSURES TO BE SCHEDULED TO COMPENSATE FOR DIFFERING SOLAR EXPOSURE AFFECTS ON WATERING REQUIREMENTS.
9. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN ALL DRIP SYSTEM FILTERS AND FLUSH SYSTEM ONE MONTH AFTER INSTALLATION.
12. CONTRACTOR TO PRODUCE, LAMINATE AND PLACE IN CONTROLLER CABINET A PLACARD WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IN 18 PT. TYPE MIN.:

DRIP SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
A. CHECK ALL SYSTEM FILTERS ONCE PER MONTH DURING OPERATING SEASON.
B. FLUSH SYSTEM TWICE PER OPERATING SEASON.
C. WALK LANDSCAPE AT TIME OF FILTER CLEANING TO LOOK FOR SIGNS OF PLANT STRESS INDICATING POTENTIAL PROBLEMS.

1. SEE DETAIL  FOR DRIP TUBING ZONE LAYOUT REQUIREMENTS.
2. TUBING SPACING MAY NEED TO BE ADJUSTED CLOSER THAN 18" IN SOME LOCATIONS TO FIT IN PLANT BED AREA. QUANTITY SHOWN IS MINIMUM

QUANTITY TO BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS.
3. TOP OF DRIP TUBING TO BE BURIED 4" BELOW ADJACENT GRADE PRIOR TO MULCHING. SUPPLY AND EXHAUST HEADERS AT DRIP ZONES TO BE 1"

SCH 40 PVC.
4. FITTINGS FOR LANDSCAPE DRIP LINE CONNECTIONS TO BE NETAFIM TECHLINE SERIES FITTINGS.
5.    DRIP ZONE SIZING NOT TO EXCEED MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED SIZING FOR TUBING CAPACITY OR SUPPLY PIPING AND IN NO CASE IS TO

EXCEED 20 GPM.
6. DRIP TUBING TO BE STAKED AT 5' MAXIMUM INTERVALS AND IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER EACH TURN. STAKE TO BE NETAFIM MODEL TLS-6.
7. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN ALL DRIP SYSTEM FILTERS AND FLUSH SYSTEM ONE MONTH AFTER INSTALLATION.
8.     MAXIMUM LENGTH OF DRIP TUBING BETWEEN HEADERS - 200 FEET.
9.   CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING AS NECESSARY AT DRIP ZONES THROUGH FINAL ACCEPTANCE.
10. PROVIDE DRIP SYSTEM OPERATION INDICATOR (RAIN BIRD POPERIND) AT EACH DRIP ZONE AT MANIFOLD AT FURTHEST POINT FROM VALVE IN

EACH DIRECTION.

DRIP SYSTEM NOTES 
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.
SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR GRADING DOCUMENTATION.
SEE SHEET LA-1 FOR PLANTING PLAN.
SEE SHEET LA-5 FOR IRRIGATION DETAILS. 
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING, IRRIGATION AND SOIL
PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES

BACKFLOW PREVENTER
1-1/2" WILKINS MODEL 950-XLT

AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVE: HUNTER ICV
W/ ACCU SYNC PRESSURE REGULATORS AT
SPRAY ZONES. HUNTER 1CZ-101 AT DRIP ZONES.

 5

2-1/2" IRRIGATION MAINLINE (SCH 40 PVC)

LATERAL LINE (CLASS 200 PVC)

4" IRRIGATION SLEEVE (SCH 40 PVC)
(1) 6" AND (1) 2" AT EACH LOCATION SHOWN
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER -
HUNTER I2C-800-SS W/ ICM-2200 EXPANSION MODULE

LEGEND

RAIN SENSOR - HUNTER WIRELESS RAIN-CLIK 

ISOLATION VALVE - NIBCO T113

MASTER SHUT-OFF VALVE - NIBCO T-113

IRRIGATION ZONE NUMBER 5

IRRIGATION VALVE NUMBER

WATER METER - SEE CIVIL

LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE TUBING - NETAFIM TLCV6-1210

MANUAL LINE FLUSH VALVE - NETAFIM TECHLINE CV #TLSOV
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

CONIFER TREE

WATER SUPPLY LINE
SEE CIVIL.

MASTER SHUT-OFF VALVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

IRRIGATION MAINLINE

WATER SUPPLY CONNECTION DIAGRAM
LA-4

1
N.T.S.

ISOLATION VALVES

0    5  10      20                 40                                     80

IRRIGATION PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20'-0" NORTH
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